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Re: Landowner submission in relation to draft RZLT mai) AR 2024
Dear Sir /Madam

| wish to request the exclusion of the Land from the local authority map on the basis that it
does not meet the criteria for being in scope. | enclose an OS map showing the property, a

Letter from my solrs affirming my legal interest, a letter from my engineers and some
pictures.

The Land does not meet the criteria in Section 653 of the Tazes Consolidation Act 1997. The
Land does not have (i) road access or (ii) access to public foul sewer drainage necessary for
dwellings to be developed.

Particulars

e The lands are located 65 metres off the public road at the back of several houses &
gardens at Convent Road, Claremorris. | attach a picture of the road. Please see
Exhibit A attached.

e Access from these lands is via a 3.3m width and 65 metres laneway onto Convent Rd,
Claremorris. Please see Exhibit B attached.

e The lands do not have access to public roads, footpaths and services necessary for
development.

e The 3.3 metre laneway is insufficient for (i) road access (ii) footpaths and (iii) sight lines
to enable development.

e | only own the Land parcel MOLA00002132 and do not own any adjoining lands. See
Solrs Letter and map attached at Exhibit C.

Historic Planning Application

The lands were part of a wider joint planning application -with an adjoining third
party landowner lands along with two other adjoining
landowners provided sufficient road frontage to enabled public road access in line with
planning guidelines. Please refer to a Letter from my Engineers at Exhibit D attached.



Summary
My lands are “landlocked” and require the agreement of third-party landowners to facilitate
access for dwellings to be developed.

I cannot compel any adjoining landowners to provide their lands for access to my lands.

In order for the lands to be developed, sufficient road access & connection to services would
require access over 3rd party lands that are in private ownership.

The Residential Zoned Land Tax Guidelines for Local Authorities specifically state “If the
works required to connect the land to services are materially significant, for example require
access to 3rd party lands which are in private ownership or would require CPO or planning
permission in themselves, then the land should be considered to be out of scope”.

On the above basis, the Land should be excluded on the final map of the residential zoned
land tax.

Yours faithfully
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RMC Solicitors

26 April 2023 Our Ref: RMC- RC-Claremorris

The Secretary

An Bord Planala

64 Marlborough Street
Dublin 1

D01 V902

Dear Sirs/ Madam

our cLiENT: [N
properTy: [N

We confirm that we act for the above named. We confirm that our client is the sole legal and beneficial
owner of the lands outlined in pink on the enclosed map.

We further confirm that our client does not own nor have any entitlement to own any lands adjoining the
lands outlined in pink on the enclosed map.

Yours faithfully

/ /:‘ 1/ ik i % B =
KN Selapilé—s
RMC Solicitors

D: +353 1 9053576

M: +353 86 8531375
E: regina@rmcsolicitors.ie

15-18 Earlsfort Terrace info@rmcsolicitors.ie
Dublin 2, D02 VX2810-8615, v. 1 www.rmesolicitors.ie
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Old Church Road, Williamstown, Co. Galway
Tel: 4353 (0)94 9643079

mmaile FmFA @) Ao
~mail: info@de

Deane Associates
Chartered Building Engineers

. www.deaneassociates.ie

An Bord Pleandla
64 Marlborough St,
Rotunda,

Dublin 1,

D01 V902

Re: Landowner submission in relation to draft RZLT map

Dear Sir/Madame,

I refer to the above land parcel _ | confirm that | am a planning consultant and familiar

with these lands.

I confirm that the land parcel [N does not have public road access suitable for
development of housing and cannot be developed in accordance with current planning rules and
regulations without access over adjoining lands in third party ownership. The current agricultural access

roadway is approximately 3.3m wide which is insufficient for any form of development.

I confirm that a previous planning permission [l referred to in the Chief Executives Order

_n his letter of 30th March 2023, consisted of land parce! ¥ and other lands

belonging to three adjoining landowners so as to provide sufficient road access.

Consequently, the land Parcel |D I cannot be developed on its own as it does not have

public road access suitable for development of housing and should be removed from the RZLT maps.

Kind RegardsQ / Q
{7 /4
/ f\// ./, A

David Deane of Deane Associates
Chartered Building Engineer

Planning Consultants - Building Engineers - Building Surveyors - Assigned Certifiers
__Deane Building Engineers Limited trading as Deane Associates registerted under CRO no. 603718



